

# ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

# Ninety-fourth Legislature

# OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 26 of chapter 9 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL PROPERTY OF THE TATE OF MAINE AUGUSTA, MAINE 1949

# RESOLVES

# OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-fourth Legislature

# 1949

#### IN FAVOR OF CASWELL PLANTATION

#### **RESOLVES**, 1949

1263 CHAP. 114

## Chapter 111

#### RESOLVE, in Favor of the Town of New Portland.

Town of New Portland; appropriation for. Resolved: That the money appropriated in favor of the town of New Portland by the 93rd legislature for the fiscal years 1947-48 and 1948-49 for repairing the Wire Bridge road, so called, leading from West New Portland to Stanley Perkins' corner, so called, be and hereby is reappropriated for repairing the George Safford road, so called, to be expended for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1950.

Effective August 6, 1949

### Chapter 112

#### RESOLVE, in Favor of the Town of Athens.

Town of Athens; reappropriation of money. Resolved: That the sum of \$400 appropriated in favor of the town of Athens by the 93rd legislature for the repairing of the road known as Set Off be, and hereby is, reappropriated to be expended in the ensuing fiscal years on the Stickney Hill, so called.

Effective August 6, 1949

# Chapter 113

#### RESOLVE, in Favor of Alfred M. Joyce of Brooklin.

Alfred M. Joyce; appropriation for. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated from the general highway fund in favor of Alfred M. Joyce of Brooklin the sum of \$132 in full and final settlement of claim against the state for a certain check which was never cashed.

Effective August 6, 1949

# Chapter 114

#### **RESOLVE**, in Favor of Caswell Plantation.

**Caswell plantation; appropriation for. Resolved:** That the money appropriated in favor of Caswell plantation by the 93rd legislature for the repair of the Richardson road, so called; work to begin where work ended under previous special resolve be, and hereby is, reappropriated to be expended during the fiscal years ending June 30, 1950 and June 30, 1951, as follows:

#### IN FAVOR OF THE TOWN OF LIMESTONE

#### CHAP. 117

1264

**RESOLVES**, 1949

\$200 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1950 and \$200 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1951, to aid in repairing the Batiste Parent road, so called; work to begin where work ended under previous special resolve.

Effective August 6, 1949

# Chapter 115

### RESOLVE, in Favor of Cyr Plantation.

**Cyr plantation; appropriation for. Resolved:** That the money appropriated in favor of Cyr plantation by the 93rd legislature for the repairing of the Daigle road, so called; being a continuation of work done under previous special resolve, be, and hereby is, reappropriated to be expended during the fiscal years ending June 30, 1950 and June 30, 1951, as follows:

\$200 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1950 and \$200 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1951, to aid in repairing the Madore road, so called; this being a continuation of work done under previous special resolve.

Effective August 6, 1949

## Chapter 116

#### RESOLVE, in Favor of Hamlin Plantation.

Hamlin plantation; appropriation for. Resolved: That the money appropriated in favor of Hamlin plantation by the 93rd legislature for the repairing of the Daigle road, so called, being a continuation of work done under previous special resolve be, and hereby is, reappropriated to be expended during the fiscal years ending June 30, 1950 and June 30, 1951, as follows:

\$200 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1950 and \$200 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1951, to aid in repairing the Remi Cyr road, so called, beginning where repairing ended under previous special resolve and continuing in a southerly direction toward the intersection of the Roy road, so called.

Effective August 6, 1949

# Chapter 117

### RESOLVE, in Favor of the Town of Limestone.

Town of Limestone; appropriation for. Resolved: That that part of chapter 115 of the resolves of 1945, which relates to Limestone, in Aroostook county, is hereby repealed and replaced to read as follows: To aid in